505168663 10/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5215431

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COWBOY ACQUISITION, LLC	10/30/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STONEGATE ASSET COMPANY II, LLC	
Street Address:	123 NORTH WACKER DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1160	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7938136
Patent Number:	6703091
Patent Number:	7740028
Patent Number:	7601426
Application Number:	15920760
Application Number:	62622372

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-876-8000

Email: patents.us@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE SUITE 5900

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15259225-000013	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN R. MCGINLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/brm/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Stonegate_Clock Spring_ Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Cowboy Acquisition) [executed](109470457_1)#page1.tif

source=Stonegate_Clock Spring_ Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Cowboy Acquisition) [executed](109470457_1)#page2.tif

source=Stonegate_Clock Spring_ Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Cowboy Acquisition) [executed](109470457_1)#page3.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

October 30, 2018

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, COWBOY ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), having principal office 621 Lockhaven its at Houston, Texas 77073, hereby grants to STONEGATE ASSET COMPANY II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), a security interest in (a) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents", and each, a "Patent"), (b) all renewals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-inpart, reissues and re-examinations thereof, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (e) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (f) all proceeds and products of each Patent.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of the Obligations, as such term is defined in that certain Credit Agreement among Grantor, CSC Operating Company, LLC, Advanced Valve Technologies, LLC, the Guarantors party thereto from time to time and Grantee, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Upon termination of the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement (as defined in the Credit Agreement), Grantee shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor, upon Grantor's request and at Grantor's expense, an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant and any amendments hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Any amendment hereto shall require the written agreement of Grantor and Grantee. Counterparts of this Grant may be delivered by facsimile or electronic mail and the effectiveness of this Grant and signatures hereon shall have the same force and effect as manually signed originals.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date set forth above.

GRANTOR:

COWBOY ACQUISITION, LLC

Name: Emily Robertson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in Patents

Description	Application or Registration Number
METHOD FOR SEALING TAPS	7,938,136
STRUCTURAL LINING	6,703,091
SYSTEM FOR PIPES AND	
METHOD FOR APPLYING	
SAME	
COMPOSITE PLUG SYSTEM	7,740,028
AND PROCESS FOR HIGH	
PRESSURE PIPELINE LEAKS	
INTUMESCENT SUBSTRATE	7,601,426
COATING	
FIBER COMPOSITE SYSTEM	15/920,760
AND METHOD FOR PIPE	
REINFORCEMENT	
APPLICATION OF FLUIDS TO	62/622,372
CARRIER SHEETS	

109251478\V-2

RECORDED: 10/31/2018